UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2315810008 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 06/07/2023 09:50 AM Pg: 10of 8

Investor Loan ¥ 220273765

Recording Requested By:
Freedom Mortgage Corporation
907 Pleasant Vatley Avenue
Motat Laorel, NJ 08054

Afizr Peording Return To:
Freedem Martgage Corporatior: C/O:
Mortgaze Connect, LP

Attn: Loan Mod Processing Team
600 Clubbiowse Drive

Moon Township, P£15108
APN/Tax ID: (7-22-402-043-1 104
Rzeording Mummber: 2125403

This document was prepared vy Freedom Mortgage Corporaticn, Michele Ries. 10500 Kincaid
Drivg, Suite 1] [, Fisheis TN 46037974, (853) 690-3900.

Space Above 7iiis Line For Recording Data
Original Principal Amount: $61.050.00 Loan Number; GOS98RZ714
Unpaid Principal Amouni: $48,545.01 FHA Case No.: 137-9161550-734
New Prin¢ipal Amount: $48,545.61

Criginal Security Instrument recorded on Date 08/08/2027 i1 Book ar Libet ,at
page(s) , or as Document/Instrument Number 0772047021, in the Records of Cook,
TLLINCIS.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMERMY
(FHA-lusured) (FHA COVID-19 Combination Partial Claim anc Loz Modification)

This Loan Modification Agreement (*Agreement”) beiween MICHAEL R HANLEY whose
address is 112 SUSSEX CIR. D2, SCHAUMBURG, I 60193 ("Borrower™ or =17 ani
FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION whose address is 907 Plzasant Valizy A venue,
Mount Laurel, NI 08034 (“Lender™, is given on 05022023 and effective 00/01/5w25, waul
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “"Secvlimy
Instrument™), made by MICHAFL R HANLEY 1o MERS AS NOMINEE FOR TCOF
NATIONAL BANK for S61L050.00 angd inferest, dated O0M3I12017 and recorded on Tiate
08/08/2017 in Book or Liber . At pagesy , or as
Decument/Instrument Nember 1722047021, in the Records of Cook, ILLINOIS, and (2] the Mote
bearing the same date as and secured by the Securily Insirument, which was entered o as
security for the performance of the Nole and encumbers the real and personal property described
and defined in the Security [nstrument as the “Properiy,” located at 112 SUSSEX CIR, D2
SCHAUMBURG, IL 60193, See Exhibir A for Legal Descriprion

T 1{ more than ane Borrower or Mortgagot is executing this decument, each is referred to as
“Barrower” or “L." For purposes of this document, words signifying, the singular (such as
“Borrower” ar “1™) shall include the plural (such as “Borrowers™ or “we™) and vice versa where
appropriate.

Page 10l 7

.
MO0 0O O G A

[TRACKING 10 08s00 Pa%e vl 09809 COI2E308 -3 [PAG. 728 D00 260 10471 24 104502081 1F 10}




2315810008 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Important Diselosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA)Y requires that Lender provide
vou with information designed to help you understand the medified mortpage terms that are being
offered W you. Lender s reguired o provide you with ¢lear and wndeestandable written
information about the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner Lo
enable Borrawer to make inforined decisions. This information is included below. Please read it
zuvellly.

If my depesentations in Section 1 below continiie to be frue in all material respects, then this Loan
Modification) Agreement (“Agreemznt™) will, as set farth in Section 3 below, amend and
supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Martgage. The
Mortgage and Moledopetber, as they may previously have been amended, are refered 1o as the
“Loan Daeuments”/ Capitalized wrms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the
meaning given to them insthe Loan Documents, 1f there is more than one borrower or mortgagor
executing this documens.<azi is referred to as “T". Words signifiving the singular (such as ~1")
shall include the plural (such as"wy") and vice versa where appropriate.

1. My Representations. | certify, renrasent to Lender, and agree as follows:

A, 1live in, and plan W continue Aoive in, the Propery as my principal residence. The
Property has net been condemned and-iias no material adverse physical cenditionis). The
Property has no more than feur units.

B. 1am not a borrower on any other FHA-msurdd morigage,

. Exeept as approvad in writing by the FHA or Lecder, there has been no change in the
awnership of the Praperty atier T signed the Loan Dazaments

D. It [ received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankrupley procteding subsequent o the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that 1 will nol huve psisanal liability on
the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Maodification. [ understand anc acknowledge
that:

A. As a precondition te receiving this proposed medification of the Loan Documents, linnst
accept and fully exccute the required subordinate mortgage loan (also called a Partal
Claim Note and Security Instrument), 1 have reviewed and approved the terms of such
subordinate loan.

B. Lender has no abligation to make any maedification of the [oan Documents it any of the
requirements under this Agreement has not baen met,

¢, Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Sectior: 3), if Lender determines
that any of my representations in Sectior 1 are no longer true and correct, (1) the Loan
Documents will not be modified, {2) this Agreement will not be valid, and (3} Lender
will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Laan Docwments.

Pape 2 0l T

A0 0 00

[ RAGK OIS SBECGFHER7E] IREE0D- (26305 0 PAG, 140) [[OC #8 18¢1Fe 14 310502867 JF, = 0



2315810008 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Ir. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until {1) Lender approves this
Agreement and (2} the Mod:fication Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has
occurred.

3, _The Modification, It all of my representations in Section | above continue to be true in all
naterial respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have
Feen met, the lLoan Documents will aotomatically become modified on 06/01/2023 (the
“Tocification Effective Date™) and all unpaid late charges, penalties, and fees that remain
unpz'd vill be waived. [T [ have failed to make any payments that are a precondition to this
modificition, this modification will not take effeot,

A, The newMstunity Date will be: 06/01/2053

B, The new princioala'ance of my Note will be 548,545.61 (the “New Principal Balance™),
In servicing yourwanthe Lender mayv have incurred third-party fees or charges that
were not included in'the werms of this Agreement. If so, these fees and charges will
appear on your menthiy staterient under “Fees and Charges.” These fees and charges will
not accrie interest o late feds. Yoe may pay these fees and charpes at any time. If not
previously paid, you must pay Lase fees and charges at the earliest of (1) the date you
sell or transter an interast in the Propury, {2) the date you pay the entirg New Principal
Balance, or (3) the Maturity Date.

C. 1 promise ta pay the New Principal Balance, [dvzintzrest., to the order of Lender.

D, The annual interest rate on the New Principal Ga'ance will be 6.375%, beginning
06/0172023, both before and after any new default.“Tins fixed inierest rate will remain in
effect until the principal and interest and all of the obligations due under the Maodified
Loan Documents are paid in full.

E. On 027012023 and on the first day of each month thereafier until dil 7% the obligations
due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full, Botrower must miake monthly
payments of $647.20 {each, 2 “Monthly Payment™). Each Monthty Paymen. inchedes
principat and interest of $302.86, plus the current requited escraw payment of $344.34,
My required escrow payments will Tikely adjiost periodically in accordance with
applicable law, 1f an escrow adjustment peeurs, my total monthly payment would chiarge
accordingly.

F. 1will be in default if 1 do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan Documents,
4. Additional Agreemenis. Lendzr and I agree to the following:

A. | acoept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are not limited
to)

{1} The subordinate lien will require a balioon payment when | pay off, sell, or refinance

the Property, which may make these things more diffieult 1o do. The subordinate lien
may also make it more difficult to get additional subordinate lien finaneing,

Page 3 of 7

0 00O 0 A

[THACKINGIL 39E50% TEE2 TA] 0BBI9 001 26305-0 (PAG 742 T0C 28 106124 3 21050238] (F_1_ &




2315810008 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(23 My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a result, if
the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down based on changes in
an index. my new fixed inerest rate might semetimes be higher than | would have
paid hefore this modification,

3. 1 authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan moditication, which will include a
Legal Description, recording, infermation of the original security instrument, and any
cther relevant information required by a Coonty Clerk (or other recordation office) to
diberv Tor recording iT and when Lender seeks recordation,

C. All perorewho signed the Loan Documents or their autherized representative(s) have
signed this/ Agreement, unless {1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2} the
borrower and ¢e-horrower are divorced and the Property has been transferred to onc
spouse in the divecestdecrse, in which event the spause who no longer has an interest in
tle Property need not-sien this Agreement (alihough the non-signing spouse may
continue to be held lioble Tor the obligation under the Loan Documents); er (3} Lender
waived this requirgment it writing.

Ix This Agreemnent supersedes the $nnis of any modification, forhzarance, (rial period plan,
or workout plan that 1 entered inlo willl Leader before the date of (his Agreement,

E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Docuraents, except as expressly moditied by this
Agreement, remain in fulk force and effetr dnd 1 will comply, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of the Loan Decams i, including (bui not limited to) my
agreement to pay all xes, insuranee premiums, &ssessments, Escrow Ttems, impounds,
and all other stmilar obligations, the amounts of winch may-change in accordance with
the terms of my Moditied Loan Documents.

F. The Modified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agmemonte, enforceable in
accordance with the:r terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

G. | will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsementisi-or similar fitle
insurance product(s) and/or ary suberdination agreement(s) that arz ngcessary or ré quired
by Lender's procedures and/or the Maodification to ensure that the Mortgage, a3 maaiticd
by this Agreement, is in first-prigrity lign position and is fully enforceable. The teims of
this Agreement will not become cffective, and this Agreement will be null and void,f
Lender does not receive such ditle endorsement(s), title insurance produrct(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s) on or befare the Modification Effective Date,

H. [ know that 1 am onky entitled to Toss miligation terms that comply with the Modificaticn.
Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this Agreement or in the required
subordinate mortgage Joan, 1 authorize the Lender to advise me of the error. 1f 1 do not
accept the corrected 1erms. at Lender’s option, this Agreement becomes veid and of no
legal effect. If [ accept the corrected terms, I will execute and promptly return to Lender
the revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the intended wrms and
conditions of this Agreement andior (2) comect the terms and conditions of this
Apgreement (a “Corrected Agreement™). I 1 do nol sign and deliver o Corrected

Page 1ot ?

0050 00O O

[ THARCKING I 350676676 DBRIGS-00126305-C [PAG 744] [DOG 28 991924 W A9502887F » _Th



2315810008 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Agreement or any additional document required by Lender to comply with the
Modification. the terms of the original Loan Documents shall centinue in full force and
effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and | may not be eligible for
the Modification.

. Leonder will ¢collect and record, as applicable, personal intormation about me, including,
but agt Timited to, my name, address, telephone aumber, social securisy number, cregdi
Lcore, income, payment history, government monitoring information, and information
el aceount balances and dctivity (“Personal Informiation™). In addition, 1 consent (o the
disgiesiire of my Personal Information and the terms of this Agreement by Lender to (1)
any mrestar, insurer, guarantor, or servicer thist owns, sures, guaranlees, or services my
first lien or suhardinate lien (4 applicable) mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform
suppart serviczs-ir the Maodification, and (3} any HUD-certified housing counszling
ageEncy.

Jo 1T any document related to the Loan Documents andior this Agreement is Sost, misplaced,
or odberwise missing, 1 il comply with Lender's request to execute, acknowledge,
initial, and deliver 10 Lendec auv/documents Lender deems necessary (“Replacement
Documenis™).

I will deliver the Replacement Docunzeris 1o Lender within ten days after | receive
Lender’s writien request for such Replacencot Documents,

Page 5 of 7

[0 0000 OO O Ot

STHACKI NG 282508766278 038333 O0126305.0 [PAG.T46] TO0 20351 24 Id ¥0502BA10F 1 0




2315810008 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepls and agrees to the terms contained in this Securily
Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and l\ecnrd‘ed/wfh it. {

Sign here to execute |> " Michae! R Hanl
Wadify t a tod)
Jsludification Agreemen (Must be signed cxactly as printed}

A L 25 ] 2olT
Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

o e [Space betov this Tine for Acknowledeement]
=
STATEOF = I

coontvor Cesf o
On the az 4 day of” ;e in the year « ¢43 before me, the

undersigned, a Notary Publiciin ard for said State. personally appeared Michael R Hanley,
personally knewn to me (or proved to.ne on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the personis)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the withis instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in histher/their autherias d capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on
the instrumeni, the persen or entity upon beha’s or which the person or entity acted, executed the
instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal,

o o — g X
Tnature)
Notary Public: D_CMM AA
T {(Printed MName}
My commission expires: § AV L0 Y (Natary Public Seal)
{Please ensure seal does ot overlap Loy Vanguage or print)
ORI W R R R ]
“OFFIGIAL SEAL* v
JEFFREY F MIXA
Notary Public - State of llinois
Coammiss-on Expiras May 28, 2024
. iy orﬁ;nlss on EXpin 5_1;-“ L
Pape & of 7

00000005

| TRACKINGID 303500 P83 2T8] GRRIAG (KN 264050 |PAG PR TKIT 23541 24 11510502 8B|[F 1,03



2315810008 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Lot L] o e L ] i ok

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERMAL USE ONLY

Fresdom Mortgage Corporation
By: Mortgage Connect, L.F’.,\its attorney in fact

By: %\“"‘ — S
( —_ _ 06/05/2023

“Hame: Shiann Kolling Date
Title; AVP, Manager - Scan/Ship

___[opace L=low this line for Acknowledgerneri]

STATE OF Pennsyivania

COUNTY OF Allegheny

On _5 day of June__ inthe year __ 2023 refare me, Jamie Nicole Miles
Notary Public, personally appeared Shiann Kolling . 2P, Manager - Scan/Ship of
Mortgage Connect, L.P., Attornay in Fact for Freedor Mortgage

Corporation, personally knawn to me (or proved to meon the basis of satisfactory
avidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare sukecribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the sam'2 in lis/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that oy his/heritheir signature(s) on the instiamént the person(s), or
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the inst urent.

WITNESS my hand and official seal,
Notary Signatura

L

9/ e s Notary Public Frinted Name
(exactly as printed on seal)

/ Z/ Notary Fublic Commission
£ er f/ 20 Z ﬁz Expiration Date

{Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or printy

Commuanweaitn Sy
Jamie Nico?g:\:irl];:?m?;g gﬁtl;llri!éseal
My ‘ Aliaghépy Courry
y UNMIS§|OH BXPIres Qctobor 13, 2024
Commiszion rimber 13?2661' .
Member, Penrgyivania Assncf.allo'ﬁ of Nelarles




2315810008 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

The f2llowing described land situate, lving and being in the County of Cook, State of 1llinois, to
wit,

Parcet 1: Ui -4 - 14 -R-D-2 together with its undivided percentage interest in the common
elements in Lexirgton Village Coach House Condominium as Delinated and Defingd in the
Declaration recoraed as Document No. 24385272 as amended, in the Southeast 14 of Section 22,
Township 41 Noeh Kange 10, East of the Third Principal Meridian in Cook County, Tinois.

Parcel 2: A Perpetual and triclusive Easement in and to Garage Unit No. Gi-4 -14 -R -D -2 as
Detineated on & Plat of Survey foc the Benefit of Pargel 1, in Cook County, Nines.

Mage 7 of 7

0000 O A

CTRAGK NG S0B 505 TERETE] 335 3-00126305-0 (PR, 708] ([RO0 28 92125 W 05028 (€ 1.5



